			2
<u>BEARING P</u> 380' - 10 1/	'LA <u>TE</u> 8''		
<u>FOURTH</u> F <u>L</u> 372' - 9"	<u>00R</u>		
- <u>THIRD FLOO</u> 363' - O"	<u>)</u> R		
<u>SECOND</u> FL 353' - 3"	_00 <u>R</u>		
- FIRST FLOO 343' - 6"	<u>0</u> R		
- GARAGE F 332' - 6"	LOOR		
1 SOU 3/16" =)TH 1'-0"	ELEVATION	
	No.	REVISIONS Description Date	
NOT FOR ONSTRUCTION			



EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

- TRIM BOARDS 5/4 TRIM. SIZES AS INDICATED. SMOOTH TEXTURE. COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. E-13
- WINDOW / DOOR TRIM PROVIDE 'EVERLAST' SURROUNDS AND ASSOCIATED BLOCKING, TRIM BOARDS, OR CAULKING AS REQUIRED BY ADJACENT SIDING TYPE TRIM SIZES AS INDICATED. SMOOTH TEXTURE. COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. E-14
- PROVIDE GUTTER SYSTEM AT ALL SLOPED ROOFS. E-15



010

SHEET NUMBER



BUILDING SECTION AND NO SCALE:As indicated

VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

	DRAFTSTOPPING NOTES
	ANY CONCEALED COMBUSTIBLE SPACE IN WHICH BUILDING MATERIALS THAT HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX GREATER THAN 'CLASS A' ARE EXPOSED SHALL BE DRAFTSTOPPED AS FOLLOWS: 1. EVERY EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WALL AND PARTITION SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL, AT THE TOP STORY CEILING LEVEL, AND AT THE LEVEL OF SUPPORT FOR ROOFS.
	2. ANY CONCEALED SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING AND THE FLOOR OR ROOF ABOVE SHALL BE DRAFTSTOPPED FOR THE FULL DEPTH OF THE SPACE ALONG THE LINE OF SUPPORT FOR THE FLOOR OR ROOF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND, IF NECESSARY, AT OTHER LOCATIONS TO FORM AREAS NOT TO EXCEED 1000 SQUARE FEET FOR ANY SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING AND FLOOR, AND 3000 SQUARE FEET FOR ANY SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING AND ROOF.
	 THESE DRAFTSTOPPING REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET: 1. WHERE THE SPACE IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7 2. WHERE CONCEALED SPACES SERVE AS PLENUMS.
	 WHERE THE INSTALLATION IS AN EXISTING INSTALLATION DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/2 INCH THINK GYPSUM BOARD, 15/32 INCH THICK PLYWOOD, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS THAT ARE ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. THE INTEGRITY OF ALL DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. NFPA 101, 2015 EDITION, SECTION 8.6.11 - CONCEALED SPACE AND DRAFTSTOPS
	FIRESTOPPING NOTES
	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ALL TRADES INVOLVED IN THE WORK PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING TO SEAL ANY AND ALL PENETRATIONS, OPENINGS AND VOIDS IN, AROUND OR BETWEEN FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES. NOTE: FIRE AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED FROM VIEW PRIOR TO BEING INSPECTED AND APPROVED. FIRESTOPPING SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES TO THAT THE REQUIRED RATING OF AN ASSEMBLY IS NOT REDUCED OR ELIMINATED BY PENETRATIONS. IN GENERAL, FIRESTOPPING IS REQUIRED WHEREVER: (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) PENETRATIONS OCCUR THROUGH FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES BY BUILDING SERVICE LINES SUCH AS PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC. JOINTS OCCUR IN OR VOIDS/GAPS OCCUR AROUND FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. AIR PASSAGES ARE CONCEALED OR PASS VERTICALLY THROUGH FLOORS, SUCH AS SHAFTS, CEILING PLENUMS AND MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL, POWER AND COMMUNICATION CHASES. CONCEALED SPACES WITH DRAFTSTOPPING EVERY 3,000 SQUARE FEET UNLESS THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLED. PLENDMS CONCELLED WITHIN A FLOOR ASSEMBLY MUST BE FIRESTOPPED OVER/UNDER PERMANENT WALLS AND OTHERWISE TO LIMIT CLEAR-OPEN SPACES TO 100 SQUARE FEET. NOTE: ANY AND ALL PENETRATION THAT PASS THROUGH A RATED ASSEMBLY MUST BE FIRE STOPPED BY MEANS OF A LISTED ASSEMBLY TO STOP THE SPREAD OF HEAT AND SMOKE PER NEPA 101:8:35 (2015 EDITION) CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE CUT SHEETS OF FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY.
	NOTE: PENETRATIONS INTO, AND OPENINGS THROUGH, AN EXIT ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: A. DOOR ASSEMBLIES PERMITTED BY 7.1.3.2.1(9) B. ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SERVING THE EXIT ENCLOSURE C. REQUIRED EXIT DOOR OPENINGS D. DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR INDEPENDENT STAIR PRESSURIZATION E. WATER OR STEAM PIPING NECESSARY FOR THE HEATING AND COOLING OF THE EXIT ENCLOSURE F. SPRINKLER PIPING G. STANDPIPES H. EXISTING PENETRATIONS PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 8.3.5 I. PENETRATIONS FOR FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS, WHERE THE CIRCUITS ARE INSTALLED IN METAL CONDUIT AND THE PENETRATIONS ARE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 8.3.5 NFPA 101 - A.7.1.3.2.1
	NOTE: FIREBLOCKING IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN FLOORS, BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2015 EDITION SECTION 718.2
	NOTE: AIR CONDITIONING, HEATING, VENTILATION DUCTWORK, AND RELATED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 90A, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AIR-CONDITIONING AND VENTILATING SYSTEMS, OR NFPA 90B, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WARM AIR HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, AS APPLICABLE, UNLESS SUCH INSTALLATIONS ARE APPROVED EXISTING INSTALLATIONS, WHICH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTINUED IN SERVICE. (NFPA 101, 2015 EDITION, SECTION 9.2)
-	CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE EXHAUSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS, EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT PENETRATE OR BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY FIRE BLOCKING, DRAFTSTOPPING, OR ANY OTHER FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY UNLESS SUCH DUCT IS CONSTRUCTED OF 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED ROUND STEEL. (INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE SECTION 504.1-504.6)
	ALL BUILDINGS CONTAINING "TRUSS CONSTRUCTION" ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED AT THE HEIGHT OF 4 FT ABOVE THE GROUND LOCATED AT THE LEFT SIDE OF THE MAIN ENTRANCE, OR AT THE LOCATION OF THE REMOTE FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATION PANEL. THE SIGN SHALL BE TRIANGULAR IN SHAPE AND MEASURING 12 INCHES HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY AND OF A CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE BACKGROUND CONTAINING THE LETTER R FOR TRUSS ROOF.
-	THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE ADDRESS NUMBERS PLACED IN A POSITION TO BE PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. (NFPA1, 2015 EDITION)
	NOTE: ONLY PIPING (INCLUDING SPRINKLER PIPING), CONDUIT AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM MAY PENETRATE AND ENTER MACHINE ROOM, BUT NOT PASS THROUGH IT. (ANSI A17 101.2b)
	EVERY HOME AND DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BY A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM. (SEE 2020 VT ENERGY CODE FOR REQUIREMENTS)
DTES	550 Hinesburg Road Suite 101 South Burlington, VT 05403
PMENT	Rabideau Architects



1 UNIT TYPE 'A' - TWO BEDROOM

FAIR HOUSING - ADAPTABLE NOTES:

REFER TO A802 FOR FULL FAIR HOUSING GUIDELINES

ADAPTABLE - A COMBINATION OF ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE ELEMENTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS INCLUDING:

1. AT LEAST ONE BUILDING ENTRANCE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

- 2. THE PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO AND ARE USEABLE BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.
- USABLE DOORS THAT ARE AT LEAST 34" WIDE PROVIDING A CLEAR OPENING OF AT LEAST 32", AND A THRESHOLD NOT GREATER THAN ½", TO ALLOW PASSAGE INTO З. AND WITHIN ALL DWELLING UNITS.
- 4. A ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH SINGLE STORY DWELLING UNITS, OR THROUGH THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS, 36" WIDE, WITH 32" DOORWAYS AND LACKING ABRUPT CHANGES IN FLOOR SURFACE OR ELEVATION, SO THAT RESIDENTS AND GUESTS WITH DISABILITIES CAN SAFELY USE ALL ROOMS AND SPACES EXCEPT A BASEMENT AND GARAGE AND EITHER A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA. THE ROUTE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT THE DWELLING UNIT AND NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY THE RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA. NO PART OF A KITCHEN OR BATHROOM MAY BE LOCATED IN A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA UNLESS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS PROVIDED FOR THAT AREA. THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS SHALL CONTAIN A USABLE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROOM.
- LIGHT SWITCHES, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS INCLUDING THERMOSTATS FOR HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS 5. SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15" TO 48" OFF THE FLOOR FOR FRONT REACH LIMITS AND 9" TO 54" FOR SIDE REACH LIMITS.
- REINFORCEMENTS ARE REQUIRED IN BATHROOM WALLS TO ALLOW LATER INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE TOILET, TUB, SHOWER STALL AND SHOWER SEAT, WHERE SUCH FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED. INTEGRATED REINFORCING IN TUB AND SHOWER SURROUNDS IS PERMITTED. 6.
- USEABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, DESIGNED SUCH THAT AN INDIVIDUAL IN A WHEELCHAIR CAN MANEUVER ABOUT THE SPACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 7. MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER 7.

	REVISIONS		
No.	Description	Date	
	No.	REVISIONS No. Description	REVISIONS No. Description Date Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2" Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2" Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2" Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2" Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2" Image: Colspan="2">Image: Colspan="2" Image: Colspa=""2" Image: Colspan="2"







	SY
SD	PHOTOELECTRIC-ONLY SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED T VICINITY OF THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND ON EACH LEVEL O SYSTEM, AND MUST ALSO HAVE A BATTERY BACKUP. A MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON FLAT CEILING NO CLOSER TH NOT FURTHER THAN 12" FROM THE ADJOINING CEILING SU THE DOOR TO THE BATHROOM OR KITCHEN.
	COMBINATION PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE AND CARBON MON ALARMS THAT INCLUDE IONIZATION AND PHOTOELECTRIC
FE	PER 2015, VERMONT FIRE & BUILDING SAFETY CODE: NFF PERMITTED TO BE 2-1/2 POUND DRY CHEMICAL CAPACITY
	CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLE MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS. AN ADDITIONAL CO DETECTO TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 720. CO D WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.
	GE
1.	ORIENTATION OF DWELLING UNITS MAY VARY. SEE OVERALL
2.	AT WALLS BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOMS, ELECTRICAL OUTLE INSTALLATION. BACK TO BACK OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWE
3.	VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS OF TUB/SHOWER PRIOR TO FR TUB/SHOWER AS REQUIRED BY RATED PARTITION ASSEMB
4.	SMOKE DETECTORS, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, SPRIN ONLY.
5.	REFER TO SHEET A802 FOR FAIR HOUSING REQUIREMENTS
6.	ALL PANTRY CABINETS TO BE FULL HEIGHT.

UNIT PLANS SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT **APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES** VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

MBOL LEGEND

O BE INSTALLED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE OF A DWELLING, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT. ALARMS MUST BE HARD-WIRED INTO THE HOME ELECTRICAL ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED; IF ONE SOUNDS AN ALARM, THEY ALL SOUND AN ALARM. THAN 4" FROM THE ADJOINING WALL SURFACE. MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON WALLS NO CLOSER THAN 4", AND 6URFACE. DO NOT INSTALL A SMOKE ALARM WITHIN 36" OF A CEILING SUSPENDED FAN, A SUPPLY REGISTER,

ONOXIDE (CO) ALARMS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS OR REPLACEMENTS. COMBINATION SMOKE C SENSORS IN THE SAME ALARM ARE NOT PERMITTED.

FPA 1, 13.6.3.1.1.4 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSIDE INDIVIDUAL APARTMENT OR CONDO UNITS SHALL BE

LED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS FOR ALL OR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY SLEEPING ROOM THAT CONTAINS A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE. CO DETECTORS DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY WIRED TO A NON-DEDICATED ELECTRICAL BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR THE BUILDING

ENERAL NOTES:

L FLOOR PLANS FOR ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND ORIENTATIONS.

LET LOCATIONS, INCLUDING TV AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS, SHALL BE OFFSET 6" MIN. HORIZONTALLY FOR ED. (SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET A704).

RAMING. NOTE THAT ALL RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS GYPSUM WALL BOARD BEHIND

RINKLERS, AND OTHER EMERGENCY DEVICES ARE TO BE LOCATED BY OTHERS. INDICATED FOR DESIGN INTENT

S OF USABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS.



Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 ahideau-Architects com



10/30/2020

0



UNIT TYPE 'C' - TWO BEDROOM / 1/4" = 1'-0"

FAIR HOUSING - ADAPTABLE NOTES:

REFER TO A802 FOR FULL FAIR HOUSING GUIDELINES

ADAPTABLE - A COMBINATION OF ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE ELEMENTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS INCLUDING:

1. AT LEAST ONE BUILDING ENTRANCE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

- 2. THE PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO AND ARE USEABLE BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.
- USABLE DOORS THAT ARE AT LEAST 34" WIDE PROVIDING A CLEAR OPENING OF AT LEAST 32", AND A THRESHOLD NOT GREATER THAN ½", TO ALLOW PASSAGE INTO З. AND WITHIN ALL DWELLING UNITS.
- 4. A ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH SINGLE STORY DWELLING UNITS, OR THROUGH THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS, 36" WIDE, WITH 32" DOORWAYS AND LACKING ABRUPT CHANGES IN FLOOR SURFACE OR ELEVATION, SO THAT RESIDENTS AND GUESTS WITH DISABILITIES CAN SAFELY USE ALL ROOMS AND SPACES EXCEPT A BASEMENT AND GARAGE AND EITHER A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA. THE ROUTE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT THE DWELLING UNIT AND NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY THE RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA. NO PART OF A KITCHEN OR BATHROOM MAY BE LOCATED IN A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA UNLESS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS PROVIDED FOR THAT AREA. THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS SHALL CONTAIN A USABLE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROOM.
- LIGHT SWITCHES, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS INCLUDING THERMOSTATS FOR HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS 5. SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15" TO 48" OFF THE FLOOR FOR FRONT REACH LIMITS AND 9" TO 54" FOR SIDE REACH LIMITS.
- REINFORCEMENTS ARE REQUIRED IN BATHROOM WALLS TO ALLOW LATER INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE TOILET, TUB, SHOWER STALL AND SHOWER 6. SEAT, WHERE SUCH FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED. INTEGRATED REINFORCING IN TUB AND SHOWER SURROUNDS IS PERMITTED.
- USEABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, DESIGNED SUCH THAT AN INDIVIDUAL IN A WHEELCHAIR CAN MANEUVER ABOUT THE SPACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 7. MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER 7.

		REVISIONS		
	No.	Description	Date	
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION				



UNIT TYPE 'D' - TWO BEDROOM 2 / 1/4" = 1'-0"

	SY
SD	PHOTOELECTRIC-ONLY SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED T VICINITY OF THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND ON EACH LEVEL (SYSTEM, AND MUST ALSO HAVE A BATTERY BACKUP. A MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON FLAT CEILING NO CLOSER TH NOT FURTHER THAN 12" FROM THE ADJOINING CEILING SU THE DOOR TO THE BATHROOM OR KITCHEN. COMBINATION PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE AND CARBON MOI
	ALARMS THAT INCLUDE IONIZATION AND PHOTOELECTRIC
FE	PER 2015, VERMONT FIRE & BUILDING SAFETY CODE: NFF PERMITTED TO BE 2-1/2 POUND DRY CHEMICAL CAPACITY
CD	CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALL MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS. AN ADDITIONAL CO DETECTO TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 720. CO D WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.
	GE
1.	ORIENTATION OF DWELLING UNITS MAY VARY. SEE OVERALL
2.	AT WALLS BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOMS, ELECTRICAL OUTLE INSTALLATION. BACK TO BACK OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWE
3.	VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS OF TUB/SHOWER PRIOR TO FI TUB/SHOWER AS REQUIRED BY RATED PARTITION ASSEMB
4.	SMOKE DETECTORS, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, SPRI ONLY.
5.	REFER TO SHEET A802 FOR FAIR HOUSING REQUIREMENTS
6	ALL PANTRY CABINETS TO BE FULL HEIGHT.

UNIT PLANS SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT **APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES** VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

MBOL LEGEND

TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE OF A DWELLING, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT. ALARMS MUST BE HARD-WIRED INTO THE HOME ELECTRICAL ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED; IF ONE SOUNDS AN ALARM, THEY ALL SOUND AN ALARM. THAN 4" FROM THE ADJOINING WALL SURFACE. MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON WALLS NO CLOSER THAN 4", AND SURFACE. DO NOT INSTALL A SMOKE ALARM WITHIN 36" OF A CEILING SUSPENDED FAN, A SUPPLY REGISTER,

ONOXIDE (CO) ALARMS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS OR REPLACEMENTS. COMBINATION SMOKE C SENSORS IN THE SAME ALARM ARE NOT PERMITTED.

FPA 1, 13.6.3.1.1.4 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSIDE INDIVIDUAL APARTMENT OR CONDO UNITS SHALL BE

LED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS FOR ALL OR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY SLEEPING ROOM THAT CONTAINS A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE. CO DETECTORS DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY WIRED TO A NON-DEDICATED ELECTRICAL BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR THE BUILDING

ENERAL NOTES:

L FLOOR PLANS FOR ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND ORIENTATIONS.

LET LOCATIONS, INCLUDING TV AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS, SHALL BE OFFSET 6" MIN. HORIZONTALLY FOR 'ED. (SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET A704).

FRAMING. NOTE THAT ALL RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS GYPSUM WALL BOARD BEHIND

RINKLERS, AND OTHER EMERGENCY DEVICES ARE TO BE LOCATED BY OTHERS. INDICATED FOR DESIGN INTENT

S OF USABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS.



Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 ahideau-Architects com





UNIT TYPE 'E' - ONE BEDROOM WITH DEN **1**/4" = 1'-0"

FAIR HOUSING - ADAPTABLE NOTES:

REFER TO A802 FOR FULL FAIR HOUSING GUIDELINES

ADAPTABLE - A COMBINATION OF ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE ELEMENTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS INCLUDING:

1. AT LEAST ONE BUILDING ENTRANCE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

- 2. THE PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO AND ARE USEABLE BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.
- USABLE DOORS THAT ARE AT LEAST 34" WIDE PROVIDING A CLEAR OPENING OF AT LEAST 32", AND A THRESHOLD NOT GREATER THAN ½", TO ALLOW PASSAGE INTO З. AND WITHIN ALL DWELLING UNITS.
- 4. A ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH SINGLE STORY DWELLING UNITS, OR THROUGH THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS, 36" WIDE, WITH 32" DOORWAYS AND LACKING ABRUPT CHANGES IN FLOOR SURFACE OR ELEVATION, SO THAT RESIDENTS AND GUESTS WITH DISABILITIES CAN SAFELY USE ALL ROOMS AND SPACES EXCEPT A BASEMENT AND GARAGE AND EITHER A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA. THE ROUTE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT THE DWELLING UNIT AND NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY THE RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA. NO PART OF A KITCHEN OR BATHROOM MAY BE LOCATED IN A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA UNLESS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS PROVIDED FOR THAT AREA. THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS SHALL CONTAIN A USABLE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROOM.
- LIGHT SWITCHES, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS INCLUDING THERMOSTATS FOR HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS 5. SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15" TO 48" OFF THE FLOOR FOR FRONT REACH LIMITS AND 9" TO 54" FOR SIDE REACH LIMITS.
- REINFORCEMENTS ARE REQUIRED IN BATHROOM WALLS TO ALLOW LATER INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE TOILET, TUB, SHOWER STALL AND SHOWER SEAT, WHERE SUCH FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED. INTEGRATED REINFORCING IN TUB AND SHOWER SURROUNDS IS PERMITTED. 6.
- USEABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, DESIGNED SUCH THAT AN INDIVIDUAL IN A WHEELCHAIR CAN MANEUVER ABOUT THE SPACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 7. MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER 7.

		REVISIONS		
PREI IMINIARV	No.	Description	Date	
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION				



UNIT TYPE 'F' - ONE BEDROOM WITH DEN 2 UNIT

	SY
SD	PHOTOELECTRIC-ONLY SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED T VICINITY OF THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND ON EACH LEVEL O SYSTEM, AND MUST ALSO HAVE A BATTERY BACKUP. A MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON FLAT CEILING NO CLOSER TH NOT FURTHER THAN 12" FROM THE ADJOINING CEILING SU THE DOOR TO THE BATHROOM OR KITCHEN.
	COMBINATION PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE AND CARBON MON ALARMS THAT INCLUDE IONIZATION AND PHOTOELECTRIC
FE	PER 2015, VERMONT FIRE & BUILDING SAFETY CODE: NFF PERMITTED TO BE 2-1/2 POUND DRY CHEMICAL CAPACITY
	CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLE MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS. AN ADDITIONAL CO DETECTO TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 720. CO D WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.
	GE
1.	ORIENTATION OF DWELLING UNITS MAY VARY. SEE OVERALL
2.	AT WALLS BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOMS, ELECTRICAL OUTLE INSTALLATION. BACK TO BACK OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWE
3.	VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS OF TUB/SHOWER PRIOR TO FR TUB/SHOWER AS REQUIRED BY RATED PARTITION ASSEMB
4.	SMOKE DETECTORS, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, SPRIN ONLY.
5.	REFER TO SHEET A802 FOR FAIR HOUSING REQUIREMENTS
6	ALL PANTRY CABINETS TO BE FULL HEIGHT.

UNIT PLANS SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT **APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES** VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

MBOL LEGEND

O BE INSTALLED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE OF A DWELLING, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT. ALARMS MUST BE HARD-WIRED INTO THE HOME ELECTRICAL ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED; IF ONE SOUNDS AN ALARM, THEY ALL SOUND AN ALARM. THAN 4" FROM THE ADJOINING WALL SURFACE. MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON WALLS NO CLOSER THAN 4", AND GURFACE. DO NOT INSTALL A SMOKE ALARM WITHIN 36" OF A CEILING SUSPENDED FAN, A SUPPLY REGISTER,

ONOXIDE (CO) ALARMS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS OR REPLACEMENTS. COMBINATION SMOKE C SENSORS IN THE SAME ALARM ARE NOT PERMITTED.

FPA 1, 13.6.3.1.1.4 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSIDE INDIVIDUAL APARTMENT OR CONDO UNITS SHALL BE

ED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS FOR ALL OR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY SLEEPING ROOM THAT CONTAINS A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE. CO DETECTORS DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY WIRED TO A NON-DEDICATED ELECTRICAL BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR THE BUILDING

NERAL NOTES:

L FLOOR PLANS FOR ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND ORIENTATIONS.

LET LOCATIONS, INCLUDING TV AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS, SHALL BE OFFSET 6" MIN. HORIZONTALLY FOR ED. (SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET A704).

RAMING. NOTE THAT ALL RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS GYPSUM WALL BOARD BEHIND

RINKLERS, AND OTHER EMERGENCY DEVICES ARE TO BE LOCATED BY OTHERS. INDICATED FOR DESIGN INTENT

S OF USABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS.



Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 Rahideau-Architects com



	Image: State Stat	Image: status bit with the status bit withe status bit with the status bit with the status bit	U U U U U U U U U U U U U U	6'-51/2" 7-13/4" 51/2 6'-51/2" 6	
		FAIR	HOUSING - A	ADAPTABLE I	NOTES:
		 REFER TO A&O2 FOR FULL FAIR HOUSING GUI ADAPTABLE - A COMBINATION OF ACCESSIBL INCLUDING: AT LEAST ONE BUILDING ENTRANCE THE PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREA USABLE DOORS THAT ARE AT LEAST AND WITHIN ALL DWELLING UNITS. A ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH SINGLE AND LACKING ABRUPT CHANGES IN SPACES EXCEPT A BASEMENT AND NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY THE RAISEL ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS PROVIDED FO LIGHT SWITCHES, ELECTRICAL OUTLE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15" TO 48 REINFORCEMENTS ARE REQUIRED IN SEAT, WHERE SUCH FACILITIES ARE USEABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOM MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE FA 	IDELINES E AND ADAPTABLE ELEMENTS FOR MUL ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. AS ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO AND AF T 34" WIDE PROVIDING A CLEAR OPENING E STORY DWELLING UNITS, OR THROUGH FLOOR SURFACE OR ELEVATION, SO THAY GARAGE AND EITHER A RAISED OR SUN D OR SUNKEN AREA. NO PART OF A KITC R THAT AREA. THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF N ITS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS INC " OFF THE FLOOR FOR FRONT REACH LIMI BATHROOM WALLS TO ALLOW LATER INS PROVIDED. INTEGRATED REINFORCING IN IS, DESIGNED SUCH THAT AN INDIVIDUAL IR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL CHAP	TI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS RE USEABLE BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILI G OF AT LEAST 32", AND A THRESHOLD THE PRIMARY LEVEL OF MULTI-STORY D T RESIDENTS AND GUESTS WITH DISA IKEN AREA. THE ROUTE SHALL BE CON HEN OR BATHROOM MAY BE LOCATED I AULTI-STORY DWELLINGS UNITS SHALL FLUDING THERMOSTATS FOR HEATING, ITS AND 9" TO 54" FOR SIDE REACH LIM GTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND T I TUB AND SHOWER SURROUNDS IS PEI IN A WHEELCHAIR CAN MANEUVER ABO TER 7.	TIES. NOT GREATER THAN ½", TO ALLOW PASSAGE IN WELLINGS UNITS, 36" WIDE, WITH 32" DOORWAYS BILITIES CAN SAFELY USE ALL ROOMS AND TINUOUS THROUGHOUT THE DWELLING UNIT AND IN A RAISED OR SUNKEN AREA UNLESS AN CONTAIN A USABLE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROO AIR-CONDITIONING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS 11TS. 'HE TOILET, TUB, SHOWER STALL AND SHOWER RMITTED. 2UT THE SPACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
	No.	REVISIONS	Date	_	
PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION		• 			





C THAN 1/2", TO ALLOW PASSAGE INTO

ITS, 36" WIDE, WITH 32" DOORWAYS SAFELY USE ALL ROOMS AND DUGHOUT THE DWELLING UNIT AND R SUNKEN AREA UNLESS AN ABLE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROOM.





	SY
SD	PHOTOELECTRIC-ONLY SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED TO VICINITY OF THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND ON EACH LEVEL O SYSTEM, AND MUST ALSO HAVE A BATTERY BACKUP. A MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON FLAT CEILING NO CLOSER TH NOT FURTHER THAN 12" FROM THE ADJOINING CEILING SL THE DOOR TO THE BATHROOM OR KITCHEN.
	COMBINATION PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE AND CARBON MON ALARMS THAT INCLUDE IONIZATION AND PHOTOELECTRIC
FE	PER 2015, VERMONT FIRE & BUILDING SAFETY CODE: NFP PERMITTED TO BE 2-1/2 POUND DRY CHEMICAL CAPACITY
CD	CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLE MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS. AN ADDITIONAL CO DETECTO TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 720. CO D WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.
	GE
1.	ORIENTATION OF DWELLING UNITS MAY VARY. SEE OVERALL
2.	AT WALLS BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOMS, ELECTRICAL OUTLE INSTALLATION. BACK TO BACK OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWED
3.	VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS OF TUB/SHOWER PRIOR TO FR TUB/SHOWER AS REQUIRED BY RATED PARTITION ASSEMB
4.	SMOKE DETECTORS, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, SPRIN ONLY.
5.	REFER TO SHEET A802 FOR FAIR HOUSING REQUIREMENTS
6	ALL PANTRY CABINETS TO BE FULL HEIGHT.

UNIT PLANS SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES

VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

MBOL LEGEND

TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE IL OF A DWELLING, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT. ALARMS MUST BE HARD-WIRED INTO THE HOME ELECTRICAL . ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED; IF ONE SOUNDS AN ALARM, THEY ALL SOUND AN ALARM. THAN 4" FROM THE ADJOINING WALL SURFACE. MOUNT SMOKE ALARMS ON WALLS NO CLOSER THAN 4", AND SURFACE. DO NOT INSTALL A SMOKE ALARM WITHIN 36" OF A CEILING SUSPENDED FAN, A SUPPLY REGISTER,

ONOXIDE (CO) ALARMS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS OR REPLACEMENTS. COMBINATION SMOKE C SENSORS IN THE SAME ALARM ARE NOT PERMITTED.

FPA 1, 13.6.3.1.1.4 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSIDE INDIVIDUAL APARTMENT OR CONDO UNITS SHALL BE

LED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS FOR ALL OR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY SLEEPING ROOM THAT CONTAINS A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE. CO DETECTORS DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY WIRED TO A NON-DEDICATED ELECTRICAL BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR THE BUILDING

ENERAL NOTES:

L FLOOR PLANS FOR ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND ORIENTATIONS.

LET LOCATIONS, INCLUDING TV AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS, SHALL BE OFFSET 6" MIN. HORIZONTALLY FOR 'ED. (SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET A704).

FRAMING. NOTE THAT ALL RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS GYPSUM WALL BOARD BEHIND

RINKLERS, AND OTHER EMERGENCY DEVICES ARE TO BE LOCATED BY OTHERS. INDICATED FOR DESIGN INTENT

IS OF USABLE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS.



550 Hinesburg Road Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 802 863 0222 Rahideau-Architects com



		REVISIONS		
PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION	No.	Description	Date	











4 SECTION @ DECKS - NORTH AND SOUTH ELEVATIONS

2 TYPICAL DECK PLAN 'B'























8' - 7 3/4"

205

4'-07/8"

FINISH

4' - 2 1/8"

4'-07/8"

FINISH

4' - 2 1/8"

-3 1/2"

6' - 7 3/4"



4 STAIR 'A' - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

NEW STAIR REQUIREMENTS:	
FEATURE	DIMENSIONAL CRITERIA FEET / INCHES
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF RISERS MINIMUM HEIGHT OF RISERS MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH MINIMUM HEADROOM MAXIMUM HEIGHT BETWEEN LANDINGS	7 INCHES 4 INCHES 11 INCHES 6 FT 8 INCHES 12 FEET
NFPA 101, 2015 EDITION, TABLE 7.2.2.2.1.1 (a)	

MINIMUM NEW STAIR WIDTH:

THE MINIMUM NEW STAIR WIDTH FOR COMBINED OCCUPANT LOADS LESS THAN 2000 PERSONS SHALL BE 44 INCHES.

EXCEPTION: PROJECTIONS NOT MORE THAN 4 1/2 INCHES AT OR BELOW HANDRAIL HEIGHT ON EACH SIDE ARE ALLOWED.

NFPA 101, 2015 EDITION, SECTION 7.2.2.2.1.2

STAIR AND HANDRAIL NOTES:

STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES.

REQUIRED GUARDS AND HANDRAILS SHALL CONTINUE FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS. AT TURNS OF STAIRS, INSIDE HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS AT LANDINGS.

HANDRAILS ON STAIRS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES, AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES, ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE TREAD. MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE TOP OF THE RAIL FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD.

HANDRAILS SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

- CROSS SECTION WITH AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN 11/4 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 2 INCHES. SHAPE THAT IS OTHER THAN CIRCULAR WITH A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES, BUT NOT MORE THAT 6 1/4 INCHES, AND WITH THE LARGEST CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION NOT MORE THAT 2 1/4
- INCHES, PROVIDED THAT GRASPABLE EDGES ARE ROUNDED SO AS TO PROVIDE A RADIUS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8 INCH.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH. HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE WALL OR FLOOR OR SHALL TERMINATE AT NEWEL POSTS.

HANDRAILS THAT ARE NOT CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY, AT THE REQUIRED HEIGHT, NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES BEYOND THE TOP RISER AND CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR A DEPTH OF ONE TREAD BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. NFPA 101, 2015 EDITION, SECTION 7.2.2.4.1

HANDRAIL CLEARANCE: HANDRAILS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES NOR MORE THAN 2 1/4 INCHES BETWEEN THE HANDRAIL AND THE WALL TO WHICH IT IS FASTENED.

VERMONT 2015 FIRE & BUILDING SAFETY CODE



9 STAIR 'B' - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 1/4" = 1'-0"



Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 802 863 0222

SHEET NUMBER A460

2010

TYPICAL 1 HR WALL ASSEM	IBLY	FLOOR ASSEMBLY VARIES, SEE HORIZONTAL ASEEMBLY DETAILS STRUCTURAL FRAMING,	RETURN ENDS TO WALL (TYP.)	
5/8" DENSE-C FIRE GUARD	GLASS GYP. BD.	SEE STRUCTURAL	TO WALL (TYP.)	H-OWN H-OWN H-OWN H-OWN H-OWN FINSH FLOOR HOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL FOR ATTACHMENT OF BRACKETS
4 LED 1 1/2	GER CONNEC	FION DETAIL AT STAIR	5 TYPICAL HA 3/4" = 1'-0"	NDRAIL DETAIL
	No	REVISIONS	Data	
		Description	Date	
CONSTRUCTION				



AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES

A461

9' - 11 1/4"

8' - 8"



6 LOWER LANDING DETAIL







- HOIST BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

ROOF TRUSS PER STRUCTURAL

PROVIDE R-15 RIGID INSULATION ON SIDEWALLS AND CAP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.

PROVIDE (2) LAYERS OF TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON UNDERSIDE OF HOISTWAY CAP.

BEARING PLATE 380' - 10 1/8"

A710

	LEGEND:		ROOF:	R-1 ROOF STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETALS)	R-2 ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,	R-3 (ATTIC SPACE) BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION, MIN. = R-60.0	R-4 APPLY BITUTHANE ICE AND WATER SHELD UP SIDEWALLS OF ADJACENT WALLS A MIN OF 2'-O" VERTICALLY	(WHERE ALLOWED) AND ALONG ROOF SURFACE A MIN. OF 2-0" HORIZONI ALLY.	R-5 ROOF SOFFIT. PROVIDE VENTILATED SOFFIT AT ALL EAVES. SIZE AS REQUIRED. PAINT TO MATCH FASCIA.	R-7 PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED.	R-12 PROVIDE EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM CEILING UNDER ALL ROOF CANOPIES, RECESSED ENTRIES, AND OVERHANGS.	R-13 PROVIDE AND INSTALL ROOF TO WALL FLASHING (SEE DETAIL)	K-10 FROVINE AND INDIALE ROOF TO WALL FLADMING. (DEE VELAL)					TYPICAL FLOOR.	T-1 EXTERIOR WOOD STIID WALL SYSTEM (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	T-2 PROVIDE 2-1/2" THICK INSULATED R-12 ZIP SYSTEM. (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	T-3 CAVITY INSULATION - MINERAL WOOL, PROVIDE R-21 MINIMUM.	T-4 FLOOR SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-5 FLOOR SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETALS)	T-6 FILL FLOOR CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS. PROVIDE MIN R-30 WHEN UNABLE TO FILL ENTIRE CAVITY	T-7 2X WOOD NAILERS AND BLOCKING (CONT.) NOTE: EXTEND 2X BLOCKING @ WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS AND TOP OF PARAPETS TO BE FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR OF ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING. BLOCKING AT MECHANICAL	VENIS MATVART. COURUINATE WITHVENI KEQUIREMENIS.	T-& PROVIDE 3/4" WINDOW STOOL AND APRON AT ALL WINDOWS. MATERIAL AND FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.	T-9 WINDOW/DOOR HEADER AS REQUIRED. FILL HEADER CAVITY WITH INSULATION. (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-10 PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, LOUVERS, AND MISC. AREAS AS INDICATED.	T-11 PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD RETURNS AT ALL WINDOW/DOOR HEADS AND JAMBS.	
5 1 2 2 2 1 0 4 2 M				K-Z														DEARING PLATE													
ies Vember Latisen - 06-31-2022, allen@erabiohau-architects.com.nvt	PF CON	RELIMI NOT F NSTRL	NARY OR JCTIC	/)N	No.								De	RE	VISIC	DNS า					Da	ate					4	₽ ⁻			



	LEGEND:		ROOF:	R-1 ROOF STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETALS) R-2 ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,	R-3 (ATTIC SPACE) BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION, MIN. = R-60.0 R-5 ROOF SOFFIT. PROVIDE VENTILATED SOFFIT AT ALL EAVES. SIZE AS REQUIRED. PAINT TO MATCH FASCIA.	R-7 PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED.	R-11 PROVIDE PROPER-VENT TO INSURE AIR FLOW				TYPICAL FLOOR:	T-1 EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALL SYSTEM (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	T-2 PROVIDE 2-1/2" THICK INSULATED R-12 ZIP SYSTEM. (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	T-3 CAVITY INSULATION - MINERAL WOOL, PROVIDE R-21 MINIMUM.	1-4 FLOOR SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL) 1-5 FLOOR SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETAILS)	T-6 FILL FLOOR CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS. PROVIDE MIN R-30 WHEN UNABLE TO FILL ENTIRE CAVITY	T-7 ZX WOOD NAILERS AND BLOCKING (CONT.) NOTE: EXTEND ZX BLOCKING @ WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS AND TOP OF PARAPETS TO BE FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR OF ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING. BLOCKING AT MECHANICAL VENTS MAY VARY. COORDINATE WITH VENT REQUIREMENTS.	T-& PROVIDE 3/4" WINDOW STOOL AND APRON AT ALL WINDOWS. MATERIAL AND FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.	T-9 WINDOW/DOOR HEADER AS REQUIRED. FILL HEADER CAVITY WITH INSULATION. (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-10 PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, LOUVERS, AND MISC. AREAS AS INDICATED.	T-11 PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD RETURNS AT ALL WINDOW/DOOR HEADS AND JAMBS.
915/02/10947/M				12" A710 R-2 R-11				BEARING PLATE 380 ^{-101/8⁻¹ 1⁻¹⁻¹ }		20, 											
rchitects.com.rvt	PR	ELIMI	NARY	No.				Des	REVISION scription	NS				Dat	te						
08-31-2022_allen@rappeaurer	l CON	NOT F ISTRL	OR JCTIC																		

EXTERIOR MATERIALS:

3 AT ALL IONS ARE

NIDE DVIDE



_	JUNNO TITE TITNEE - 0 7/0 EAT UJUNE MUNEUNI AL LAT JUNINO DI EVENLAJI . LULUR AJ JELELTEV DI ARCHITECT.	
	SIDING TYPE FOUR - SMOOTH TEXTURE FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING BY JAMES HARDIE. COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.	
	ARCHITECTURAL GRADE ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH MINIMUM 30 YEAR WARRANTY OVER ONE LAYER OF 30 LB. FIBER REINFORCED ASPHALT UNDERLAYMENT. PROVIDE BITUTHANE ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES, VALLEYS, AND ROOF PENETRATIONS. COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.	
0	FIBERGLASS OR COMPOSITE WINDOWS. WINDOWS MUST MEET U-VALUE SPECIFIED IN BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS ON SHEET A010. COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHTECT. (SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE)	
	FASCIA TRIM - 4/4 (2) PIECE FASCIA. (1) $artheta$ ' AND (1) 4". PAINT TO MATCH ROOF SHINGLE COLOR.	
	דמוא מטאמטפי באן דמוא כולבה אה אותראדה האטטידו דראדוומר ראו אם אר הרו הרידה מא אמי וודריד	

	LEGEND:		ROOF:	R-1 ROOF STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETALS) R-2 ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,	R-3 (ATTIC SPACE) BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION, MIN = R-60.0 R-5 ROOF SOFFIT. PROVIDE VENTILATED SOFFIT AT ALL EAVES. SIZE AS REQUIRED. PAINT TO MATCH FASCIA.	R-7 PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED.							TYPICAL FLOOR:	T-1 EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALL SYSTEM (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	T-2 PROVIDE 2-1/2" THICK INSULATED R-12 ZIP SYSTEM. (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	T-3 CAVITY INSULATION - MINERAL WOOL. PROVIDE R-21 MINIMUM.	T-4 FLOOR SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-5 FLOOR SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETAILS)	T-6 FILL FLOOR CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS. PROVIDE MIN R-30 WHEN UNABLE TO FILL ENTIRE CAVITY	T-7 2X WOOD NAILER'S AND BLOCKING (CONT.) NOTE: EXTEND 2X BLOCKING @ WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS AND TOP OF PARAPETS TO BE FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR OF ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING. BLOCKING AT MECHANICAL VENTS MAY VARY. COORDINATE WITH VENT REQUIREMENTS.	T-8 PROVIDE 3/4" WINDOW STOOL AND APRON AT ALL WINDOWS. MATERIAL AND FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.	T-9 WINDOW/DOOR HEADER AS REQUIRED. FILL HEADER CAVITY WITH INSULATION. (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-10 PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, LOUVERS, AND MISC. AREAS AS INDICATED.	T-11 PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD RETURNS AT ALL WINDOW/DOOR HEADS AND JAMBS.	T-10 PROVIDE TRIM BOARD RETLIRN AND BLOCKING AT BOTTOM OF RIGID INGLILATION
									RF\/I	ISION	BEARI 380'-	-						-1		FOUR 372 -					
a Male		ELIMI IOT F	NARY OR	No.			 	De	escript	tion						D	ate								

HYPE FCF SIDING : ARCHITE

NG PLANS. PROVIDE CONTROL INDICATED. PROVIDE MOISTUR 51 ANT PAINT COLOR EXTERIOR MATERIALS: PROOFING AT ALL BELOW GRADE TER TABLE CONDITIONS ARE ENC FOUNDATION PROVIDE CEILING SYSTEM PER REFLECTED CEILI MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND AS BOARD W/ PRIMER AND 2 COATS OF MOLD RESIS PROVIDE MINIMUM R-30 UNFACEC PROVIDE SPRAY APPLIED DAMPF CONFACT ARCHITECT IF HIGH WAT OURED IN PL PROVIDE CON DRAWINGS. <u>Z</u>



APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT







- NG TYPE FOUR -ECTED BY ARCHI
- H MINIMUM 30 YEAR WARRANTY OVER ONE LAYER OF PROVIDE "BITUTHANE" ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT AL 3R AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT I SHINGLES WITH JNDERLAYMENT.
- U-VALUE SPECIFIED IN BUIL HTECT. (SEE WINDOW SCHI DOWS. WINDOWS MUST N COLOR AS SELECTED BY SS OR COMPOSITE WIN TENTS ON SHEET A010.

- RE. COLOR

		ив/сц и ив/сц и ив/стороно и и и и и и и и и и и и и и и и и и	- M 	"8/L 8 - L "8/L 0 - L	1
		BEARING PLATE 380'-101/8"	FOURTH FLOOR 372 - 9"		6 - 6
PRELIMINARY	No.	REVISIONS Description	Date		

LEGEND:

ROOF

- ROOF STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE I ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, (ATTIC SPACE) BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION, MIN = R. ROOF SOFFIT. PROVIDE VENTILATED SOFFIT AT ALL EAVE PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2X AT TRUSS EAVE. PROVIDE PROPER-VENT TO INSURE AIR FLOW PROVIDE EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM CEILING UNDER ALL OVERHANGS.

- R-7 R-5 R-7 R-10 R-11 R-12

"4/8 8 - 1

Щ. 12 12 12 12

R-7

R-10

117/1 11/1/1 11/1/1

21/2"

TYPICAL FLOOR:

"2/I Z

...O - IG

- IBLIES FOR DETAILS)

4, - S"

EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALL SYSTEM (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBL PROVIDE 2-1/2" THICK INSULATED R-12 ZIP SYSTEM. (SEE PARTITI CAVITY INSULATION - MINERAL WOOL. PROVIDE R-21 MINIMUM. FLOOR SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL) FLOOR SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONITAL FLOOR SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONITAL FILL FLOOR CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS. PROVIDE M CAVITY 4WINGS. (SEE HORIZONFAL UATION BATTS. PROVIDE N

(BLY DETAILS) WHEN UNABLE

R-30

- WINDOW/DOOR HEADER AS REQUIRED. FILL HEADER CAVITY WITH INSULATION. (SEE S PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, LOUVERS, AND MISC. AREAS AS INDIC/ PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD RETURNS AT ALL WINDOW/DOOR HEADS AND JAMBS. PROVIDE TRIM BOARD RETURN AND BLOCKING AT BOTTOM OF RIGID INSULATION. PROVIDE TRIM BOARD RETURN AND BLOCKING AT BOTTOM OF RIGID INSULATION. PROVIDE MINIMUM R-38 UNFACED BATT INSULATION OVER RECESSED AREA PROVIDE AND INSTALL STRUCTURAL FIBERGLACT.

"2/I 2

2X WOOD NAILERS AND BLOCKING (CONT.) NOTE: EXTEND 2X BLOCKING @ WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS TOP OF PARAPETS TO BE FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR OF ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING. BLOCKING AT MECHANICA VENTS MAY VARY. COORDINATE WITH VENT REQUIREMENTS.

COLOR AS SELECTED BY IG BY 'EVERLAST' *В* В

EXTERIOR MATERIALS:



____/ L

7-7

R-12 T-12

 \mathbb{W}

1817 8 - 1

E-13

110 - 1<u>/</u>

6-<u>1</u>

"O - Ц

16 - 16

18/10-18

FLOOR STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY APPLIED DAMPPROOFING AT ALL BELOW GRADE F ARCHITECT IF HIGH WATER TABLE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED.

1,7/1 Ol - 12

E-2 [-1-]

 $\langle 2 \rangle$

ц Ц Ц

4

5ı - 0ıı

7-7

UNFACED I

COVIDE MI

JM R-38

PER M/ ARD W/

JOINTS 3YM B0/

GYP

RE G

PROVIDE CEILING SYSTEM PER REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. PROVIDE CONT RECOMMENDATIONS AND AS INDICATED. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT COATS OF MOLD RESISTANT PAINT.

CONCRETE FOOTING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PERFORATED FOOTING DRAIN IF REQUIRED BY S-POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL DRAWING GRANULAR BASE COURSE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB PER STRUCTURAL DRAWING POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB PER STRUCTURAL DRAWING

"O - "G

E-10

E-14

1 9

FOUNDATION:

18/1 + - 12

E-2

4,-2"

"2/l 2

E-14

18/L 0 - L

118128-1

"O - 'C

16 - 16

18/10-18

T-10

"2/I E

E-14

1-10

5, - O,,

10 - 19

- ROVIDE SF ROVIDE EX



LEGEND:		ROOF:	 ROF STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DETAILS) ROF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ROF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (ATTG SPACE) BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION MIN = R-60. 0 ROF SOFTET PROVIDE INSULATION MIN = R-60. 0 ROF SOFTET PROVIDE VENTLATED SOFTET AT ALL EAVES. SIZE AS REQUIRED. PAINT TO MATCH FASCIA. PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED. RU PROVIDE DRIP EDGES AS REQUIRED. RU PROVIDE FROFER-VENT TO INSURE AR FLOW RU 	TYPICAL FLOOR:	T-1 EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALL SYSTEM (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS)	1-2 PROVIDE 2-1/2" THCK INSULATED R-12 ZIP SYSTEM. (SEE PARTITION ASSEMBLIES FOR DETAILS) 1-3 CAVITY INSULLATION - MINERAL WOOL PROVIDE R-21 MINIMUM	T-4 FLOOR SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-5 FLOOR SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. (SEE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DET ALS)	T-6 FILL FLOOR CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS. PROVIDE MIN R-30 WHEN UNABLE TO FILL ENTIRE CAVITY T-7 2X WOOD NAILERS AND BLOCKING (CONT.) NOTE: EXTEND 2X BLOCKING @ WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS AND TO D OF PARAPETS TO BE FILLISH WITH EXTERIOR OF ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING, BLOCKING AT MECHANICAL	VENTS MAY VARY. COORDINATE WITH VENT REQUIREMENTS. T-8 PROVIDE 3/4" WINDOW STOOL AND APRON AT ALL WINDOWS. MATERIAL AND FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.	T-9 WINDOW/DOOR HEADER AS REQUIRED. FILL HEADER CAVITY WITH INSULATION. (SEE STRUCTURAL)	T-10 PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, LOUVERS, AND MISC. AREAS AS INDICATED.	T-11 PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD RETURNS AT ALL WINDOW/DOOR HEADS AND JAMBS. T-12 PROVIDE TRIM BOARD RETURN AND BLOCKING AT BOTTOM OF RIGID INSULATION.	T-13 PROVIDE AND INSTALL 'BITUTHANE' ICE AND WATER SHIELD MIN. 24" VERTICAL AT BASE OF ALL WALLS WITH 18" OF GRADE.	T-16 FUR WALL WITH VERTICAL 2x STRAPPING. ATTACH ZIP SYSTEM TO STRAPPING
							-+- 	EE							
PR	ELIMI NOT F	NAR OR JCTI(Y No. REVISIONS Description				Date								

TED BY AS COLOR

EXTERIOR MATERIALS:

URE PER

R-38

WIDE N

形記

≣≷

PROVIDE CEILING SYSTEM PER REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS AND AS INDICATED. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESIST COATS OF MOLD RESISTANT PAINT.

PER S1

TE FLOOR SL/

R

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PERFORATED POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE FOUNI GRANULAR BASE COURSE PER STR PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER PER STR POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE FLOOR PROVIDE 2" THICK RIGID INSULATION

FOUNDATION:

Q A A

- GRADE PROVIDE SPRAY APPLIED DAMPPROOFING AT ALL BELOW ARCHITECT IF HIGH WATER TABLE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOL











WALL SECTION 'E' SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT **APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES** VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT



- YEAR WARRANTY OVER ONE LAYER OF 30 LE ANE'ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES, POUTECT
- SE URE. COLOR AS 5
- TEXTI ND AS(

						DOOR INFORMATION		
DOOR #	DOOR LOCATION	WIDTH	HEIGTH	THICKNESS	TYPE	MATERIAL	FINISH	GLAZING TYPE
U1	UNIT ENTRY	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	A	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-
U2	UNIT BEDROOM / DEN	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/8"	A	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-
U3	UNIT BATHROOM	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/8"	A	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-
U4	UNIT CLOSET	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/8"	A	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-
U5	UNIT CLOSET	2' - 10"	6' - 8"	13/8"	A	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-
U6	UNIT CLOSET	1'-6"	6' - 8"	13/8"	A	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-
U7	UNIT EXTERIOR / DECK	3' - 0"	7' - 0"	13/4"	E	FIBERGLASS / COMPOSITE	PRE-FINISHED	TI

																	,			
						DOOR INFORMATION					DOOR FRAME INFORMATIO	N	LOC	XSET				HARDW	IARE	
WT	DOOR LOCATION	WIDTH	HEIGTH	THICKNESS	TYPE	MATERIAL	FINISH	GLAZING TYPE	FIRE RATING	TYPE	MATERIAL	FIRE RATING	ENTRANCE TENANT OFFICE	PRIV ACY STOREROOM	PASSAGE HINGES	CLOSER EXIT DEVICE	PUSH/PULL KICKPLATE	SILENCERS	SWEEP	FLUSH BOLT
GARAGE FLOOR		1	-		-			4	1	1	· · · · · ·						<u> </u>			
001	MECHANICAL / SPRINKLER	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	В	HOLLOW METAL	PRE-FINISHED	-	60 MIN.	2	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				<i>,</i> •				
002	ELEVATOR VESTIBULE	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	E	CLAD	PRE-FINISHED	TI	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				<i>,</i> •			, •	
003	ELEVATOR VESTIBULE	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	E	CLAD	PRE-FINISHED	TI	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				<i>i</i> •				
004	ELEVATOR MECHANICAL	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	С	HOLLOW METAL	PRE-FINISHED	-	60 MIN.	2	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				<i>i</i> •) 🔴	
005	STAIR 'B'	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	D	HOLLOW METAL	PRE-FINISHED	W1	60 MIN.	2	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				/ • •				
FIRST FLOOR					·													<u>.</u>		
101	STAIR 'A'	3' - 0"	7' - 0''	13/4"	G	CLAD	PRE-FINISHED	TI	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED								
102	STAIR 'A'	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				/ • •			,	
103	ELECTRICAL	6' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				1			,	
104	ERV	6' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				1			,	
105	STAIR 'B'	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				/ • •			1	
106	BIKE STORAGE	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	В	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	20 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	20 MIN.							,	
107	ELEVATOR LOBBY	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	G	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	CT	NON-RATED	1	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED							,	
108	VESTIBULE	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	Н	CLAD	PRE-FINISHED	TI	NON-RATED	1	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED								
SECOND FLOOR																				
201	STAIR 'A'	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				$\mathbf{i} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{O}$)	
202	ELECTRICAL	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				/)	
203	ERV	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				/)	
204	STAIR 'B'	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.							,	
THIRD FLOOR																				
301	STAIR 'A'	3' - 0"	6' - 8"	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.) 🔴 🔴			/	
302	ELECTRICAL	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				/			/	
303	ERV	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED				/			/	
304	STAIR 'B'	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.) 🔴 🔴			/	
FOURTH FLOOR																				
401	STAIR 'A'	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.) 🔴 🔴			<u>/ </u>	
402	ELECTRICAL	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED								
403	ERV	6' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	F	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	-	NON-RATED	-	PRE-HUNG	NON-RATED								
404	STAIR 'B'	3' - 0"	6' - 8''	13/4"	D	SOLID CORE MASONITE	PRE-PRIMED AND PAINTED	W1	60 MIN.	1	HOLLOW METAL	60 MIN.				<u>) </u>			<u>, </u>	

1. RATED DOORS SHALL ONLY BE INSTALLED IN RATED FRAMES - RATING LABEL MUST REMAIN VISIBLE.

- 2. PROVIDE SMOKE SEALS/GASKETING WHERE INDICATED.
- 3. PROVIDE WALL STOPS FOR ALL DOORS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- 4. PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPPING AND THRESHOLD AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AS REQUIRED.

5. PROVIDE KICKPLATES WHERE REQUIRED.

- PROVIDE SILENCERS ON ALL DOORS WITHOUT WEATHER STRIPPING OR SEALS.
- ALL DOORS (EXCEPT UNIT CLOSET DOORS) MUST HAVE A 32" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OPENING WHEN DOOR IS FULLY OPEN.

DOOR NOTES:

- THRESHOLDS AT ACCESSIBLE DOORS MUST MEET ALL APPROPRIATE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. ACCESSIBLE DOORS INCLUDE ALL PUBLIC ACCESS SPACES, ALL PUBLIC EXTERIOR DOORS, ALL UNIT ENTRY DOORS, ALL EGRESS DOORS AND EMPLOYEE DOORS.
- EACH DOOR SUB-CONTRACTOR, (ALUM. STOREFRONT/ WOOD/ HOLL(THE DOOR'S REQUIRED OPENING FORCE IS 5 LBS OR LESS. ANY DO MINIMUM OF THREE SECONDS, BUT NO MORE THAN 4 SECONDS FRO SHALL BE SELECTED TO ALLOW FOR CLOSING SPEED REQUIREMEN
- TABLES C702.1 AND 702.4 OF THE 2015 VERMONT COMMERCIAL BUILDING ENERGY STANDARDS STRETCH CODE GUIDELINES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.













OW METAL) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADJUST ALL INTERIOR DOORS SO THAT DOR WITH A CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO SLOW THE CLOSING TIME TO A ROM A STARTING POINT OF 70 DEGREES OPEN 3" FROM CLOSING. HARDWARE NTS FOR ACCESSIBILITY

TYPE

FIRE RATING

20 MIN.

NON-RATE[

NON-RATED

NON-RATED

NON-RATED

NON-RATE

NON-RATED

MATERIAL

HOLLOW METAL

PRE-HUNG

PRE-HUNG

10. CHANGES IN LEVEL AT FLOOR TRANSITION PERMITTED TO BE 1/4" MAXIMUM OR 1/2" W/ 1:2 SLOPE (TYPICAL, ALL THRESHOLDS - SEE DETAILS). 11. ALL OPAQUE EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM U-FACTOR OF 0.37. ENTRANCE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM U-FACTOR OF 0.77. SEE





PRE-HUNG NON-RATED PRE-HUNG NON-RATE[PRE-HUNG NON-RATE PRE-HUNG NON-RATED **DOOR SCHEDULE - COMMON**

FIRE RATING

20 MIN.

NON-RATED

NON-RATE

DOOR SCHEDULE - UNITS DOOR FRAME INFORMATION LOCKSE

 \bullet

HARDWAR

REMARKS	TOTAL #
	39
	70
	59
	64
	27
	39
DOOR MUST MEET CURRENT ENERGY CODE, SEE SHEET A010 FOR BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS	31





DOOR FRAME NOTES:



ROUGH OPENING SIZE REQUIREMENTS MAY VARY FROM MANUFACTURER TO MANUFACTURER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL R.O.'S BY BRAND PRIOR TO FRAMING.



- CT CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS
- TI TEMPERED INSULATED GLASS
- FIRE RATED GLASS = D-H-60 OR D-H-W-60, MAXIMUM SIZE TESTED PER 2015 NFPA LIFE SAFETY TABLE W1 8.3.4.2.



VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

	WI	NDOW	SCHEDU	LE	
MARK	WIDTH	HEIGHT	WINDOW TYPE	SILL HEIGHT	COUNT
А	3' - 0"	5' - 0"	DOUBLE HUNG	2' - O''	74
В	6' - 0"	5' - 0"	MULLED DOUBLE HUNG	2' - O''	35
С	6' - 0"	6' - 0''	MULLED FIXED	1' - O''	32
D	3' - 0"	6' - 0''	FIXED	1' - O''	1
E	3' - 0"	4' - 0''	FIXED	3' - 0"	3
TOTAL		•	•	•	145

SCALE	: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"		SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"	
		REVISIONS		
PRELIMINARY	No.	Description	Date	
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION				
P. Sooki				

SUSPENDED CEILING

AND SCHEDULES FOR

LOCATIONS.

1

3 -

4

2

5

11 -

FINISH FLOOR —

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

× 14

PARTITION TYPE '1'

SCHEDULED BASE -

MAY OCCUR, SEE PLANS

AND SCHEDULES FOR

LOCATIONS

1

2

3

4

SCHEDULED BASE -----

PARTITION TYPE '5'

FINISH FLOOR

9. NON-BEARING WALL PARTITION INTERSECTION - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY 10. MINERAL AND FIBER BOARD - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY

11. CAULKING AND SEALANTS - A BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT APPLIED AROUND THE PARTITION PERIMETER FOR SOUND CONTROL. (BOTH SIDES OF WALL)

NOTES:

- CARRY GYP. BOARD AND SOUND INSULATION TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR
- SHEATHING ABOVE. (TYP.) "BACK-TO-BACK" WIRING DEVICES NOT ALLOWED - STAGGER LOCATIONS
- OF ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, ETC. REFER TO LISTED RATED ASSEMBLY FOR FULL REQUIREMENTS. DETAILED
- LISTED ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OUTLINING ALLOWABLE PRODUCTS AND SPECIFIC INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

1. WOOD STUDS – NOM 2 BY 6 IN., SPACED 24 IN. OC MAX. CROSS BRACED AT MID-HEIGHT AND EFFECTIVELY FIRESTOPPED AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL.

2. GYPSUM BOARD - TWO LAYERS 5/8 IN. THICK TYPE 'X' ON EACH SIDE OF WALL.

COMPOUND. JOINTS COVERED WITH TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. FASTENER HEADS

NOTE: PROVIDE LEVEL 4 FINISH IN ALL EXPOSED AREAS. PROVIDE A MIN. LEVEL 2

3. JOINTS AND NAIL HEADS - VINYL OR CASEIN, DRY OR PREMIXED JOINT

OF OUTER LAYER COVERED WITH JOINT COMPOUND.

FINISH IN CONCEALED (NOT VISIBLE) AREAS.

ASSEMBLY: U.L. DESIGN NO. U341 BEARING WALL RATING - 1 HR.

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT **APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES** VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1. WOOD STUDS - NOM 2 BY 6 IN, SPACED 24 IN. OC EFFECTIVELY FIRESTOPPED.
2. GYPSUM BOARD - 5/8" TYPE X' ON EACH SIDE OF WALL.
3. JOINTS AND FASTENER HEADS – VINYL OR CASEIN, DRY OR PREMIXED JOINT COMPOUND. JOINTS COVERED WITH TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. FASTENER HEADS COVERED WITH JOINT COMPOUND.
NOTE: PROVIDE LEVEL 4 FINISH IN ALL EXPOSED AREAS. PROVIDE A MIN. LEVEL 2 FINISH IN CONCEALED (NOT VISIBLE) AREAS.
4. BATTS AND BLANKETS - 5 1/2" THICK BATTS IN WALL CAVITY.
5. STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY
6. FURRING CHANNEL - (SEE PARTITION TYPE FOR LOCATIONS) FOR USE ON ONE SIDE OF THE WALL - RESILIENT CHANNELS, 25 MSG GALV STEEL, SPACED VERTICALLY 24 IN. OC.
7. WALL AND PARTITION FACINGS AND ACCESSORIES - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY.
8. NON-BEARING WALL PARTITION INTERSECTION - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY.
9. MINERAL AND FIBER BOARD - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY
10. WALL AND PARTITION FACINGS AND ACCESSORIES - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY
11. CAULKING AND SEALANTS - A BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT APPLIED AROUND THE PARTITION PERIMETER FOR SOUND CONTROL. (BOTH SIDES OF WALL)

11 -

CARRY GYP. BOARD AND SOUND INSULATION TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR

"BACK-TO-BACK" WIRING DEVICES NOT ALLOWED - STAGGER LOCATIONS OF

NOTES:

SHEATHING ABOVE. (TYP.)

ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, ETC.

550 Hinesburg Road Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 802 863 0222 Rabideau Architects

SHEET NUMBER

10

0

PARTITION ASSEMBLIES SCALE:As indicated AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT **APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES** VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

SCREWS MEETING ASTM C1002, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR STEEL SELF-PIERCING TAPPING SCREWS FOR THE APPLICATION OF GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS OR METAL PLASTER BASES TO WOOD STUDS OR STEEL STUDS," OR ASTM C954, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR STEEL DRILL SCREWS FOR THE APPLICATION OF GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS OR METAL PLASTER BASES TO STEEL STUDS FROM 0.033 IN. (0.84 MM) TO 0.112 IN. (2.84 MM) IN THICKNESS," MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR NAILS, ONE FOR ONE, WHEN THE HEAD DIAMETER, LENGTH, AND SPACING EQUAL OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SPECIFIED NAILS

GENERAL PARTITION NOTE:

ALL GRAB BARS MUST BE BLOCKED OR REINFORCED TO WITHSTAND ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

GRAB BAR NOTES:

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES MOUNTED IN GYP. BD. PARTITIONS -MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF FIRE RATING WHERE ACCESSORIES ARE IN RATED WALLS

BLOCKING NOTE:

TYPICAL CLEAR AREA AROUND GRAB BARS TO BE:

OF 1.5" IS PERMITTED.

1. WOOD STUDS - NOM 2 BY 6 IN,, SPACED 16 IN. OC. 2. GYPSUM BOARD - 5/8 IN. TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 3. BATTS AND BLANKETS - MIN 5-1/2 IN. (R-21) MINERAL WOOL BATTS PLACED TO FILL CAVITY OF WALL. NOTE: R-21 MIN. CAVITY INSULATION REQUIRED IN THIS DESIGN. 4. BUILDING UNITS - 7/16 IN THICK OSB AS COVER OVER 2" POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION. 5. FOAMED PLASTIC - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY 6. CAULKING AND SEALANTS – A BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT APPLIED AROUND THE PARTITION PERIMETER FOR SOUND CONTROL. NOTE: PROVIDE LEVEL 4 FINISH IN ALL EXPOSED AREAS PROVIDE A MIN. LEVEL 2 FINISH IN CONCEALED (NOT VISIBLE) AREAS.

NON-RATED

2. GYPSUM BOARD: 5/8 IN. THICK, 4 FT WIDE, APPLIED EITHER VERTICALLY OR

NOTE: PROVIDE LEVEL 4 FINISH IN ALL EXPOSED AREAS. PROVIDE A MIN. LEVEL 2

3. BATTS AND BLANKETS* - MIN 5-1/2 IN. (R-21) MINERAL WOOL BATTS PLACED TO

7. CAULKING AND SEALANTS – A BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT APPLIED AROUND

5. METAL SIDING: FW-120 BY METAL SPAN OR APPROVED EQUAL. VERTICAL

6. METAL FURRING: 3" Z-FURRING CHANNEL, SPACED AT 24 IN. O.C.

1. WOOD STUDS - NOM 2 BY 6 IN., SPACED 24 IN. OC.

HORIZONTALLY, SCREW ATTACHED TO STUDS

FINISH IN CONCEALED (NOT VISIBLE) AREAS.

4 INSULATION: 3" EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION.

THE PARTITION PERIMETER FOR SOUND CONTROL.

FILL CAVITY OF WALL.

ORIENTATION.

BEARING WALL RATING – 1 HR. EXPOSED TO FIRE ON INTERIOR FACE ONLY

STUD FRAMING SEE WALL TYPE FOR SIZE, GAUGE & SPACING - PREDRILL STUDS FOR SCREWS.

2 x 10 WOOD BLOCKING - FASTEN TO WALL FRAMING W/ (6) #8 x 2 1/2" SCREWS EA.

STUD FRAMING SEE WALL TYPE FOR SIZE, GAUGE & SPACING - PREDRILL STUDS FOR

PROVIDE METAL STUD BACKING SYSTEM AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. (BACKER BAR BY 'CLARKDIETRICH' OR APPROVED

STRAP BETWEEN STUDS AS REQUIRED FOR J-BOX LOCATE A STUD ON THE DIMENSION POINT AND PROCEED WITH STUD LAYOUT IN EACH DIRECTION 1/16" THICK RESILIENT PADS BETWEEN STUDS -AND J-BOXES WHERE J-BOXES ARE NAILED TO STUDS, THE NAILS ARE TO BE SUCH LENGTH TO NOT PENETRATE THRU THE STUD ELECTRICAL OUTLET J-BOX (SEE NOTE 1) -

NOTES:

• IBC 2015: SECTION 7143.3.2 - MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS. EXCEPTIONS:

MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS BY STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT DO NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA, PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE AREA OF THE OPENINGS THROUGH THE MEMBRANE DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL AREA. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH. SUCH BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL OR PARTITION SHALL BE SEPARATED BY ONE OF THE

- FOLLOWING: BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WHERE THE WALL OR PARTITION IS CONSTRUCTED WITH INDIVIDUAL NONCOMMUNICATING STUD CAVITIES; 1.2
 - BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN THE DEPTH OF THE WALL CAVITY WHERE THE WALL CAVITY IS FILLED WITH CELLULOSE LOOSE-FILL, ROCK-WOOL OR SLAG MINERAL WOOL INSULATION. BY SOLID FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 718.2.1; 1.3
 - BY PROTECTING BOTH OUTLET BOXES WITH LISTED PUTTY PADS; OR BY OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS.
- STACK MULTIPLE BOXES VERTICALLY WHEN ON THE SAME SIDE OF WALL.
- DETAIL SHOWN IS FOR PARTITION TYPE 11, INSTALLATION IN OTHER PARTITION TYPES SIMILAR.
- INSTALLATION OF J-BOXES SHOWN MUST BE USED IN ALL WALLS WITH A REQUIRED FIRE RATING.

ABOVE - 1'-O" , BELOW - 1.5" BETWEEN SHOWER CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTING, AND OTHER GRAB BARS A CLEAR DISTANCE

PARTITION ASSEMBLY NOTES

PROVIDE LEVEL 4 FINISH ON ALL EXPOSED GYP. BD.

2 J BOX INSTALLATION

- GYPSUM BOARD TO BE MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT TYPE IN ALL RESTROOMS, BATHROOMS, HIGH MOISTURE AREAS AND IN ALL AREAS OF THE PARKING GARAGE.
- FIT INSULATION TIGHTLY BETWEEN STUDS AND JOISTS, SECURELY FASTEN TO STUDS.
- USE PRESSURE TREATED STUDS AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE PLACED ON CONCRETE THAT IS IN CONTACT WITH SOIL AND MAY ABSORB MOISTURE.
- VERIFY ALL PRODUCTS REQUIRED FOR COMPLIANCE.
- STUD SIZES & SHEATHING NOTED FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS ONLY. ALL SUPPORT STRUCTURE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STUD SIZES & SHEATHING TO BE DESIGNED BY REGISTERED ENGINEER.
- STC RATINGS INDICATED ARE MINIMUMS TO BE PROVIDED.
- SEE FINISH PLAN FOR TYPE AND LOCATION OF BASE AND FINISH FLOOR.

PARTITION SCHEDULE							
TYPE	FIRE RATING	FIRE TEST #	FIRE TEST URL	STC W/ INSULATION			
1	1	U341	https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=14916	59			
2	1	U309	https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=14891	51			
3	1	U309	https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=14891	38			
4	NON-RATED			32			
5	NON-RATED			32			
6	NON-RATED			28			
7	NON-RATED			28			
8	2	U905	https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=15133				
9	NON-RATED						
9A	NON-RATED						
10	1	V302	https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=15155				
11	NON-RATED		· · · · · ·				

SHEET NUMBER

8. INSULATING CONCRETE - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY.

9. FOAMED PLASTIC - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY.

10. ROOF INSULATION-MINERAL AND FIBER BOARDS OR FOAMED PLASTIC - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY. 11. ROOF INSULATION-MINERAL AND FIBER BOARDS OR FOAMED PLASTIC - NOT USED IN THIS ASSEMBLY

12. INSULATION - MINIMUM R-38 CAVITY INSULATION REQUIRED IN THIS ASSEMBLY.

2 HOUR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY - STEEL NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

VISIBLE) AREAS.

PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION		REVISIONS		
	No.	Description	Date	

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

SHEET NUMBER

A710

RATED COLUMN - STEEL CLIP SYSTEM

NOT TO SCALE

REFERENCED FROM U.L. DESIGN NO. X528 OCTOBER 24, 2017

ASSEMBLY RATING - 1 AND 2 HR. (SEE ITEM 2)

1. STEEL COLUMN - MIN SIZES OF W-SHAPED AND TUBULAR STEEL COLUMNS WHICH APPEAR IN THE AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL AS SHOWN UNDER ITEM 2.

2. GYPSUM BOARD* - ANY 1/2 IN. THICK UL CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD THAT IS ELIGIBLE FOR USE IN DESIGN NO. X515. ANY 5/8 IN. THICK UL CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD THAT IS ELIGIBLE FOR USE IN DESIGN NOS. L501, G512 OR U305. NOM 1/2 IN. OR 5/8 IN. THICK GYPSUM BOARD. APPLIED IN LAYERS AS NOTED IN THE ABOVE ILLUSTRATIONS. BOARDS ARE TO BE APPLIED VERTICALLY WITHOUT HORIZONTAL JOINTS. MIN TOTAL THICKNESS OF LAYERS IN INCHES FOR THE VARIOUS RATINGS AND MIN COLUMN SIZES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

W SHAPED	RATING (HR)			CORNER DETAILS FOR VARIOUS RATING			
COLUMN MIN. COLUMN SIZE	1	2	3	1 HR	2 HR	3 HR	
TOTAL THICKNESS (I	TOTAL THICKNESS (IN.)						
W4X13	1	1-1/2	2-1/4	В	С	D	
W6X15.5	1	1-1/2	2-1/4	В	С	D	
W10X49	1/2	1-1/8	1-7/8	A	В	С	
TUBE SHAPED COLU	MNS						
TS 4 BY 4							
BY0.188	1	1-3/4	2-5/8	В	с	D	
TS 8 BY 8							
BY 0.250	5/8	1-1/2	2-1/4	A	с	D	

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO - CKNX.R14196

CABOT MANUFACTURING ULC - CKNX.R25370

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC - CKNX.R3660

CGC INC – CKNX.R19751

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C - CKNX.R2717

LOADMASTER SYSTEMS INC - CKNX.R11809

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO - EXP-C, CKNX.R3501

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO - CKNX.R1319

	REVISIONS			
No.	Description	Date		
	No.	REVISIONS No. Description	REVISIONS No. Description Date Image: Image	REVISIONS No. Description Date Image: Construction of the second seco

CORNER DETAILS OF WALLBOARD SUPPORT SYSTEMS WITHOUT STEEL COVERS

3. STEEL STUD – 1-5/8 IN. WIDE WITH 1-5/16 AND 1-7/16 IN. LEGS HAVING A 1/4- IN. FOLDED FLANGE, FABRICATED FROM NO. 25 MSG GALV STEEL. LENGTH TO BE 1/2 IN. LESS THAN THE ASSEMBLY HEIGHT.

3A. AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM 3 STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS* - GALV. STEEL CLIPS SPACED 4 FT OC AND 1-1/4 IN. FROM TOP AND BOTTEM OF COLUMN. A NO. 28 MSG GALV STEEL SUPPORT ANGLE WITH 1-1/4 IN. LENGTH SHALL BE PLACED OVER CLIPS AND SECURED WITH SCREWS ATTACHING THE WALLBOARD. THE ANGLE CUT 1 IN. LESS THAN ASSEMBLY HEIGHT SPLICES IN ANGLE TO OCCUR OVER CLIPS. THE CLIPS FOR USE WITH WIDE FLANGE COLUMNS ONLY. JOHN WAGNER ASSOCIATES INC, DBA GRABBER - TYPES CB, CB1CLIPS.

4. CORNER BEADS - NO. 28 MSG GALV STEEL, 1-1/4 IN. LEGS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE WALLBOARD WITH NO. 6 BY 1 IN. SCREWS SPACED 12 IN. OC MAX.

5. TIE WIRE - NO. 18 SWG STEEL WIRE SPACED 24 IN. OC USED WITH SECOND LAYER OF WALLBOARD.

6. SCREWS — FOR ATTACHING FIRST LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO STEEL STUDS, AND THIRD LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO 2 IN. BY 2 IN. STEEL ANGLE (25 GA) TO BE NO. 6 BY 1 IN. (OR 1-1/4 IN. FOR 3/4 IN. THICK WALLBOARD) PHILLIPS HEAD SELF-DRILLING, SELF-TAPPING DOUBLE LEAD SCREWS SPACED 24 IN. OC FOR ATTACHING SECOND LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO STEEL STUDS AND FOURTH LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO 2 IN. BY 2 IN. STEEL ANGLE (25 GA) TO BE NO. 6 BY 1-3/4 IN. (OR 2-1/4 IN. FOR 3/4 IN. THICK WALLBOARD) STEEL SCREWS OF THE SAME TYPE SPACED 12 IN. OC FOR ATTACHING THIRD LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO STEEL STUDS TO BE NO. 8 BY 2-1/4 IN. SCREWS OF THE SAME TYPE SPACED 12 IN. OC

7. FINISHING SYSTEM - (NOT SHOWN) - JOINT COMPOUND APPLIED OVER CORNER BEADS TO A THICKNESS OF 1/16 IN.

* INDICATES SUCH PRODUCTS SHALL BEAR THE UL CERTIFICATION MARK FOR JURISDICTIONS EMPLOYING THE UL CERTIFICATION.

TWO LAYERS OF 5/8" G.W.B. ADHESIVELY SECURED TO COLUMN AND SUCCESSIVE LAYERS. WALLBOARD APPLIED WITHOUT HORIZONTAL JOINTS. CORNER EDGES OF EACH LAYER TO BE STAGGERED. WALLBOARD LAYER BELOW OUTER LAYER SECURED TO COLUMN WITH DOUBLED 0.049" (NO. 18 B.W. GAGE) STEEL WIRE TIES SPACED 15" ON CENTER. EXPOSED CORNERS TAPED AND TREATED.

STEEL COLUMN (SIZE MAY VARY, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

MK-1000/HB, MK-1000/HB EXTENDED SET, Z-146, Z-146PC, Z-146T, Z-156, Z-156T AND Z-156PC (TYPES Z-146, Z-146PC, Z-146T, Z-156, Z-156PC, Z-156T ALSO INVESTIGATED FOR EXTERIOR USE). 2. METAL LATH - (OPTIONAL FOR CONTOUR APPLICATION) - 3.4 LB/SQ YD GALVANIZED OR PAINTED EXPANDED STEEL LATH. LATH SHALL BE LAPPED 1 IN. AND TIED TOGETHER WITH NO. 18 SWG GALVANIZED STEEL; WIRE SPACED VERTICALLY 6 IN. O.C.

3. STEEL COLUMN – WIDE FLANGE STEEL COLUMNS (36 KSI YIELD), MIN/MAX SIZES AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. * INDICATES SUCH PRODUCTS SHALL BEAR THE UL CERTIFICATION MARK FOR JURISDICTIONS EMPLOYING THE UL CERTIFICATION.

BEAMS, GIRDERS, AND GA FILE NO. BM STE Base layer 1/2" proprietary type X gy Type S drywall screws 12" o.c. Fac applied to beam cage with 15/8" Type base layer joints. Beam cage fabricated from No. 24 g steel joists at beam top flange and lower flange and supporting 15/8" ste (One hour unrestrained beam.) American Gypsum Company LLC CertainTeed Gypsum, Inc. Georgia-Pacific Gypsum LLC Lafarge North America Inc. National Gypsum Company PABCO Gypsum Temple-Inland United States Gypsum Company

[†]Contact the manufacturer for more

RATED COLUM

AMBER LANTERN R APPLETREE BAY VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNC

2 RATED COLUMN - SPRAY SYSTEM NOT TO SCALE

1. SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS* - APPLIED BY MIXING WITH WATER AND SPRAYING IN MORE THAN ONE COAT TO THE THICKNESSES SHOWN BELOW, TO STEEL SURFACES WHICH ARE CLEAN AND FREE OF DIRT, LOOSE SCALE, AND OIL. MIN AVG AND MIN IND DENSITY OF 15/14 PCF RESPECTIVELY. MIN AVG AND MIN IND DENSITY OF 22/19 PCF RESPECTIVELY FOR TYPES Z-106, Z-106/G, Z-106/HY. MIN AVG AND MIN IND DENSITY OF 40/36 PCF RESPECTIVELY FOR TYPES Z-146, Z-146PC AND Z-146T CEMENTITIOUS MIXTURE. MIN AVG AND MIN IND DENSITY OF 50/45 PCF RESPECTIVELY FOR TYPES Z-156, Z-156T AND Z-156PC. FOR METHOD OF DENSITY DETERMINATION, SEE UL DESIGN INFORMATION SECTION, SPRAYED MATERIAL.

THE THICKNESS OF SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS TO BE APPLIED TO ALL SURFACES OF THE COLUMN (ITEM 1) REQUIRED FOR RATING PERIODS OF 1 H, 1-1/2 H, 2 H, 3 H, 4 H MAY BE DETERMINED BY THE EQUATION:

H = SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS THICKNESS IN THE RANGE 0.25-3.875 IN.

R = FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IN HOURS (1 - 4 H)

D = HEATED PERIMETER OF STEEL COLUMN IN INCHES

W = WEIGHT OF STEEL COLUMN IN LBS PER FOOT

AS AN ALTERNATE TO THE EQUATION, THE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF CONTOUR SPRAYED OR BOXED COLUMNS MAY BE DETERMINED FROM THE TABLES PROVIDED:

(SEE UL LISTING FOR TABLE NOT REPRODUCED HERE)

ARABIAN VERMICULITE INDUSTRIES - TYPES MK-6/HY, MK-6/HY EXTENDED SET, MK-6/GF, MK-10 HB, MK-10 HB EXTENDED SET, MK-6/HB, MK-6S, Z-106, Z-106/G, Z-106/HY.

GCP KOREA INC - TYPES MK-6/HY, MK-6/HY EXTENDED SET, MK-6/GF, MK-10 HB, MK-10 HB EXTENDED SET, MK-6/HB, MK-65, Z-106, Z-106/G, Z-106/HY.

GCP APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES INC - TYPES MK-6/HY, MK-6/HY EXTENDED SET, MK-6/GF, MK-10 HB, MK-10 HB EXTENDED SET, MK-6/HB, MK-65, RG, Z-106, Z-106/G, Z-106/HY,

) TRUSSES, NOM	NCOMBUSTIBLE	
l 1137	PROPRIETARY	ty + 1 HOUR
EEL FRAME, GYF	PSUM WALLBOARD	FIRE
ypsum wallboard applied to ce layer 1/2" proprietary ty e S drywall screws 12" o.c.	beam cage with 1" ype X gypsum wallboard . Joints offset from	
age 7/8" x 1 3/8" steel ang No. 25 gage 2 1/2" steel ru eel studs 24" o.c. Minimum	gles screw attached to Inners hooked over beam beam size W8x15.	
PROPRIETARY (GYPSUM BOARD	
	1/2" FIREBLOC TYPE C 1/2" ProRocтм Type C Gypsum panels 1/2" ToughRock ® Fireguard ® C 1/2" Firecheck® Type C 1/2" Gold Bond ® Brand FIRE-SHIELD Стм Gypsum Board 1/2" FLAME CURB ® Super 'C' 1/2" TG-C 1/2" SHEETROCK Brand Gypsum Panels, FIRECODE ® C Core	Fire Test: UL R1319-133, 7-16-75; Based on UL R 3660-7, -8, 11-12-87; UL Design L524
detailed information on pro	oprietary products.	
IN DETA	ILS	550 Hinesburg Road Suite 101 South Burlington. VT 05403 802 863 0222
EDEVELO PROPERT	OPMENT TIES	Rabideau Architects.com
TION, VERMON	г	0.2016 Relideau Architect. NC. 2010 10/30/2020

NOTE: BUILDING GROUND REQUIREMENT: AN ELECTRODE ENCASED IN AT LEAST 2" OF CONCRETE OCATED WITHIN AND NEAR THE BOTTOM OF A CONCRETE FOUNDATION OR FOOTING THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH. THE ELECTRODE MUST BE NO SMALLER THAN 4 AWG AND NOT EXTEND LESS THAN 20 FT OF BARE COPPER WIRE.

		REVISIONS		
	No.	Description	Date	
CONSTRUCTION				

91302210925 M						
۲۰۰۰ - 08-31-2022 <u>, a</u> llen@rabideau-architects.com.rvf	PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION	No.	REVISI Descriptio	ONS	Date	
s Amber Lanter.						

Description Date No. PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

AMBER LANTERN REDEVELOPMENT APPLETREE BAY PROPERTIES VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT

PROJEC

